Memorandum



DATE August 6, 2021

TO Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

Moody's Investors Service Releases Update to Credit Analysis of Dallas Water Utilities' 'Aa2' (Stable) Rating - INFORMATION

On July 28, Moody's Investors Service (Moody's) released an update to the credit analysis of Dallas Water Utilities' (DWU) 'Aa2' rating. Moody's last affirmed the rating and stable outlook on June 22, 2020 as part of an annual review of the System. In the report, Moody's again highlights DWU's "healthy credit fundamentals," noting "the system is a very large, regional water and wastewater service provider with a healthy asset condition, ample water supply and system capacity." Additionally, the large service area, strong regional economic indicators and strong bond holder legal protections are also reflected in the report as credit strengths.

Moody's report identifies two credit challenges of the DWU system, including "exposure to ERF unfunded pension liability" and the "elevated ratio of debt to operating revenues," further explaining that this "is in line with similarly sized systems with substantial capital needs to serve a regional population." The report also states that the stable outlook, "reflects the expectation that favorable demographic trends, strong financial management and strategic planning, and ongoing city council support of rate increases as needed will lead to maintenance of solid liquidity and adequate debt service coverage."

While Moody's update is not a rating action on the DWU system, their report is a testament to the stewardship and leadership of Dallas Water Utilities and further confirmation of their continued efforts toward fiscal sustainability, resiliency, and equity in challenging times. Attached is the published report for your review. Please let me know if you need additional information.

M. Elizabeth Reich Chief Financial Officer

Attachment

T.C. Broadnax, City Manager
 Chris Caso, City Attorney
 Mark Swann, City Auditor
 Bilierae Johnson, City Secretary
 Preston Robinson, Administrative Judge
 Kimberly Bizor Tolbert, Chief of Staff to the City Manager

Majed A. Al-Ghafry, Assistant City Manager
Jon Fortune, Assistant City Manager
Joey Zapata, Assistant City Manager
Dr. Eric A. Johnson, Chief of Economic Development & Neighborhood Services
M. Elizabeth (Liz) Cedillo-Pereira, Chief of Equity and Inclusion
Directors and Assistant Directors



CREDIT OPINION

28 July 2021



Contacts

Heather Guss +1.214.979.6881

Analyst

heather.guss@moodys.com

Adebola Kushimo +1.214.979.6847 Vice President - Senior Credit Officer adebola.kushimo@moodys.com

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas 1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific 852-3551-3077
Japan 81-3-5408-4100
EMEA 44-20-7772-5454

Dallas (City of) TX Waterworks & Sewer Ent.

Update to credit analysis

Summary

The credit profile of the <u>Dallas (City of) TX Waterworks and Sewer Enterprise</u> (the system) (Aa2 stable) considers the close credit relationship between the <u>City of Dallas</u> (A1 stable) and the system, as well as the strong credit fundamentals of the system. The linkage between the two entities is driven by its shared governance, as the city council is the responsible body for both general city operations and the system.

The system exhibits credit strengths that bolster the profile, including both legal protections and system fundamentals. Specifically, the legal framework protecting bondholders is strong, both in state legislation and the bond legal documents, including a secured pledge of net revenue and the closed loop of funds as required in the city's voter approved charter. Additionally, the system exhibits healthy credit fundamentals. The system is a very large, regional water and wastewater service provider with a healthy asset condition, ample water supply and system capacity. Financial performance remains healthy, but debt service coverage has declined for the past few years because of rising operating costs and debt service. Being a large provider, system management exhibits robust and long-range capital planning to access additional water supply and replace aging infrastructure, though this has resulted in an elevated debt level relative to revenue. The profile is also constrained by its exposure to the Dallas Employees' Retirement Fund, though allocated pension leverage and annual pension costs to the system are manageable.

Credit strengths

- » Large service area that is nearly double the size of the city of Dallas
- » DFW region exhibits strong economic indicators
- » Strong bond holder legal protections

Credit challenges

- » Elevated ratio of debt to operating revenue
- » Trend of declining debt service coverage
- » Exposure to ERF unfunded pension liability

Rating outlook

The stable outlook reflects the expectation that favorable demographic trends, strong financial management and strategic planning, and ongoing city council support of rate increases as needed will lead to maintenance of solid liquidity and adequate debt service coverage. The stable outlook also incorporates the expectation that rising pension costs associated with the Dallas Employees' Retirement Fund, and allocated to the system, will remain a manageable percentage of operating expenses.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

- » Reduced ratio of debt to operating revenues
- » Significant improvement in debt service coverage
- » Upgrade of the city's issuer rating

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

- » Further declines in debt service coverage and/or liquidity
- » Increase in debt to operating revenue ratio
- » Downgrade of the city's issuer rating
- » Material increases to the unfunded pension liability associated with ERF

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

Key indicators

Exhibit 1

Dallas (City of) TX Water & Sewer Ent.					
System Characteristics					
Asset Condition (Net Fixed Assets / Annual Depreciation)	41 years				
System Size - O&M (in \$000s)	\$319,348				
Service Area Wealth: MFI % of US median	97.%				
Legal Provisions					
Rate Covenant (x)	1.25				
Debt Service Reserve Requirement	DSRF funded at less than 3-prong test OR springing DSRF (A)				
Management					
Rate Management	Aa				
Regulatory Compliance and Capital Planning	Aaa				
Financial Strength					
	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
Operating Revenue (\$000)	\$611,430	\$658,969	\$676,398	\$635,285	\$647,914
System Size - O&M (\$000)	\$313,288	\$284,684	\$300,230	\$295,389	\$319,348
Net Revenues (\$000)	\$298,142	\$374,285	\$376,168	\$339,896	\$328,566
Net Funded Debt (\$000)	\$2,443,753	\$2,510,782	\$2,617,816	\$2,568,229	\$2,720,947
Annual Debt Service (\$000)	\$182,900	\$182,000	\$202,597	\$212,157	\$215,254
Annual Debt Service Coverage (x)	1.6x	2.1x	1.9x	1.6x	1.5>
Cash on Hand	202 days	225 days	269 days	274 days	243 days
Debt to Operating Revenues (x)	4.0x	3.8x	3.9x	4.0x	4.2>

MFI based on broader service area; annual debt service includes principal on bonds and pension obligation bonds from the statement of cash flows plus interest on bonds and notes from the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in fund net position.

Source: US Census Bureau, Dallas (City of) financial statements and Moody's Investors Service

Profile

The City of Dallas Waterworks and Sewer Enterprise is a large water and sewer utility serving 300,000 retail accounts within the city of Dallas. The system also provides wholesale water and wastewater treatment to numerous local governments in the Dallas - Fort Worth metroplex.

Detailed credit considerations

Service area and customer base: large wholesale and retail service base; strong planning for long-term water resources

The system serves a large area of residential, commercial and retail development which will continue to grow. The system has approximately 303,000 water accounts and provides water on a wholesale basis to 26 local governments in the metro area (23 treated and three untreated water). Water supply is available from six surface water impoundments, from water in the Elm Fork of the Trinity River, and from recycled water. All the sources are in north central and east Texas. The dependable connected water supply yield is 431 million gallons per day (MGD) from current connections and increases to 604 MGD including available but not yet connected supply. As of 2020, the average demand on the system was 380 MGD and the peak was 588 MGD. Future surface water impoundments are anticipated, including an important connection to Lake Palestine which is about two-thirds complete and expected to be available by the time it is needed in 2027. The city's water supply is projected to be adequate to 2050 upon completion of the connection to Lake Palestine. Long-term affordable water supply options continue to be identified – the city updated its long-range water supply plan in 2014 in order to secure water through 2070.

The system also includes wastewater collection and treatment and serves the City of Dallas on a retail basis and provides treatment services to 11 local governments in the area. Wastewater infrastructure includes over 4,040 miles of pipe and two treatment plants.

The plants are permitted to treat 280 MGD on an average daily basis. As of 2020, the average daily usage was 198 MGD and the peak usage of 428 MGD.

Debt service coverage and net working capital: debt service coverage remains adequate but has declined for the past few years

Debt service coverage will remain adequate because the city council, who approves water and sewer rates, has demonstrated willingness to increase rates as needed. However, coverage has declined over the past three years because of rising operating expenditures and debt service, and continued declines could lead to negative credit pressure.

Both water and sewer rates for retail and wholesale service (which represents the most of system revenues) have reflected manageable annual increases historically. Rates remained flat in fiscal 2019 (September 30 year-end) and 2020 because of a settlement with the Sabine River Authority (SRA). Rates increased in fiscal 2021 and are projected to modestly increase annually through fiscal 2025 to accommodate planned capital improvements.

In fiscal 2020, net revenue available for debt service declined to \$328.6 million, which covered annual debt service an adequate 1.5 times. This is down from a high of 2.1x in fiscal 2017. When excluding interest paid on commercial paper, fiscal 2020 coverage is 1.6x. City officials have a goal to maintain fiscal year-end maximum debt service coverage of 1.5 times. Prudently, the target is used for budgeting purposes in order to account for any reductions in water revenues and still sufficiently meet the rate covenant and additional bonds test. The drop in net revenues in fiscal 2020 was anticipated because wholesale customers received a credit for the second straight year as a result of the SRA settlement; this will continue into fiscal 2021. System operating expenditures reflect a Moody's adjustment of -\$30 million, which converts the GASB accrual expense for pension and OPEBs into cash contributions. More information about this adjustment can be found in our pension and OPEB adjustments methodology.

Six months into fiscal 2021, revenue is forecasted to be about 2% below budget primarily because of the third and final credit for the SRA settlement, as well as an increase in delinquent bills and the elimination of late fees because of the pandemic. Expenses are under budget as well to balance the budget. Any additional reductions in revenue will be balanced with a matching reduction in expenses.

Liquidity

Unrestricted liquidity declined slightly in fiscal 2020 to \$212.8 million (from \$221.8 million last year), which represents a sound 243 days, though it is well below the Aa2 median. The city has adopted a financial policy to maintain an unreserved cash balance that provides a minimum quick ratio of 1.50 times and 30 days of budgeted expenditures.

Debt and legal covenants: substantial capital plan to replace aging infrastructure and source additional water supply;strong legal structure

The debt to revenue ratio will remain elevated because of additional borrowing plans, and further increases in leverage metrics could lead to negative credit pressure. The fiscal 2020 debt to revenue ratio increased to 4.2 times, which is over twice the Aa2 median but is in line with similarly sized systems with substantial capital needs to serve a regional population. The system has undertaken a robust capital improvement plan to replace and expand aging infrastructure to accommodate growth. The city uses a combination of commercial paper, revenue bonds and cash contributions from current revenues to fund annual capital needs.

Legal structure

The bonds are secured by a first lien on the net revenues of the system. The contract revenue bonds are secured by a pledge of gross operating revenues and are considered an O&M expense. Legal provisions associated with the revenue bonds provide strong bondholder security. Texas government code 1208 perfects the lien on pledged revenues, which can point to increased bondholder recovery in the event of severe fiscal distress of the city. Additionally, per the current city charter and management practices, there exists a strict separation of accounts and assets between general city operations and the system, except for payments in lieu of taxes, street rental fees, and charges for services rendered. While the charter may be amended by a vote of the residents, an amendment impacting the system is not currently contemplated. The bond documents include a rate covenant that requires net revenues to produce 1.25 times peak debt service, and the additional bonds test is 1.25 times average annual debt service. A reserve fund is required to be maintained at 100% average annual debt service funded over 60 months. All the debt service reserves have been cash funded. Outstanding commercial paper notes have a subordinate lien on system net revenues. Finally, the bond ordinance requires equal monthly installments for the next payment of principal and interest due.

Debt structure

The revenue bond debt service schedule is descending and approximately 40% of principal will amortize within 10 years.

Debt-related derivatives

The system is not a party to any debt-related derivative agreements.

Pensions and OPEB

The system funds a portion of the city's single-employer Employees' Retirement Fund (ERF). As of fiscal 2020, the system was allocated 19.5% of the reported ERF net pension liability of \$2 billion, based on a 5.9% discount rate. The Moody's Adjusted Net Pension Liability (ANPL) of the ERF as of fiscal 2020 was \$4.3 billion, based on a 3.2% discount rate. Based on an assumed 19.5% share, the ANPL attributable to the system is \$838.7 million or 1.3 times revenue.

ESG considerations

Environmental

The system is within the Great Plains region, which is forecasted to be most affected by rising temperatures that put increasing strain on water supplies and energy. The region is also expected to see periods of extreme rainfall that can cause flooding. The system maintains robust water, wastewater and stormwater capital improvement, water sourcing and conservation plans to manage these risks, which are expected to materialize over the long term.

Social

Service area demographic trends have been strong, exhibiting a growing population. Though the city's income levels are below average, the larger service area wealth and income levels are generally above average relative to the nation.

Governance

Management of the system provides departmental administration within the framework of the city's council-manager form of government. Subject to the direction and supervision of the city manager, the director of water utilities is charged with management of the system. The system demonstrates good governance through annual adoption of rate increases to support system needs, and maintenance of policies for debt service coverage and liquidity.

© 2021 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS, DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING. OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing its Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,000 to approximately \$5,000,000. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit ratings and credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY125,000 to approximately JPY550,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER

1293048

CLIENT SERVICES

 Americas
 1-212-553-1653

 Asia Pacific
 852-3551-3077

 Japan
 81-3-5408-4100

 EMEA
 44-20-7772-5454

